

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 13-2620

David P. Oetting, Class Representative,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— vs. —

Green Jacobson, P.C.,

Appellee.

Appellee's Brief

GREEN JACOBSON, P.C.

Martin M. Green

Joe D. Jacobson

Jonathan F. Andres

7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700

Clayton, MO 63105

Tel: (314) 862-6800

Fax: (314) 862-1606

Email: jacobson@stlouislaw.com

Appellees and Attorneys for the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
LACK OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	11
A. Stock drop and bounce	11
B. Class Counsel added millions to the funds distri- buted to the NationsBank Class without taking a fee	15
C. The Class had adequate notice to permit the addi- tional attorneys' fees and the <i>cy pres</i> award	17
D. Oetting became a class representative through mis- representing his ownership interest in Nations- Bank	22
E. The record supported the district court's conclusion that the value of Oetting's collateral suits was low	24
F. Oetting did not object to Legal Services as a <i>cy pres</i> recipient, and his claim of a lobbying "campaign" to obtain a <i>cy pres</i> award for Legal Services has no factual basis	25

G.	Oetting’s contention that Green Jacobson violated an “automatic stay” in complying with the district court’s order has no basis in law	27
H.	Oetting makes other, minor errors in his facts	29
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
	ARGUMENT	33
I.	The district court did not clearly err in finding that a third distribution of surplus settlement funds to class members was impracticable and that, therefore, those surplus funds should be distributed under the <i>cy pres</i> doctrine	33
A.	The district court’s ability to, in its sole discretion, grant a <i>cy pres</i> award is the law of the case, and Oetting waived his right to object to such an award	34
B.	The district court was required under the Settlement Agreement to make a <i>cy pres</i> award as it determined in its sole discretion	36
C.	The district court did not clearly err in finding that the NationsBank Class had been fully compensated by the prior distributions and therefore no longer had an equitable interest in the undistributed surplus	38
D.	The district court did not clearly err in finding that a third distribution to the NationsBank Class would be impracticable	45

II. The district court did not clearly err in finding that Legal Services of Eastern Missouri was an appropriate recipient of the surplus settlement funds 54

 A. Oetting waived any objection to Legal Services as a recipient of the district court’s *cy pres* award 54

 B. LSEM is an appropriate recipient of the *cy pres* award. 56

III. The district court did not err in awarding Green Jacobson additional attorneys’ fees for its legal work after completion of the initial distribution of settlement proceeds 63

CONCLUSION 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Barnes v. Fleetboston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)	36
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)	43–45
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	5
<i>Consolidated Beef Indus., Inc. v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 960 (8th Cir. 1991)	63
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>EEOC v. Prod. Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2012)	64
<i>Faibisch v. Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Pictet Overseas Trust Corp., Ltd.</i> , 477 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	1
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	8
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001)	45, 56
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002) (“ <i>BankAmerica I</i> ”)	4, 17, 39–40, 60, 65, 67

<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (E.D. Mo. 2002) ("BankAmerica II")	4, 13
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp.2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002) ("BankAmerica III")	18, 21
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 350 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2003) ("BankAmerica IV")	14, 22, 23, 35, 60
<i>In re Harper</i> , 194 B.R. 388 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1996)	3
<i>In re Hecker</i> , 496 B.R. 541 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>In re Henricksen</i> , 291 B.R. 833 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	54
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	65, 66
<i>In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 160 F. Supp.2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	56
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 2665 v. City of Clayton</i> , 320 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Kern v. TXO Prod. Corp.</i> , 738 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1984)	64
<i>Kingman v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2013)	33, 63
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North American, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	37–38, 41–43, 45

<i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	9–10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	65
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)	33, 45, 52–53, 65
<i>Professional Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Shapira v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 06-CV-02190-MJD-SRN, 2012 WL 1438813 (D. Minn. Apr. 26, 2012)	56
<i>Sondel v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	5–6
<i>Spirtas Co. v. Nautilus Ins. Co.</i> , 715 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir.2000)	1
<i>United States v. Callaway</i> , 972 F.2d 904 (8th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>United States v. Kress</i> , 58 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)	55
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	7–9
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing, Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 730 (2nd Cir.1984)	56

Rules and statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(bb) 22

Rule 10(e), Fed. R. App. P. 27

Rule 23(h), Fed. R. Civ. P. 66

Rule 62(a), Fed. R. Civ. P. 28

Other authorities and information sources

Appellants’ Brief, *In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,
Appeal No. 02-3780 EMSL (filed January 14, 2003) 20

Frank, Theodore,
<http://centerforclassactionfairness.blogspot.com/> 61

Frank, Theodore, <http://www.chickenoffset.com/> 60

Frank, Theodore, <https://www.facebook.com/classactionfairness> . . . 61

Newberg and A. Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (3d ed.1992) 56

Reuters News Service, “Dow Jones index announces biggest
shake-up in a decade” (Sept. 10, 2013) 48

Vanguard Group website 47
